

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

^{re}
In ~~the~~ Matter of Contempt of KELLY MICHELLE
DORSEY .

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v

TYLER MICHAEL DORSEY,
Respondent,

and

KELLY MICHELLE DORSEY,
Appellant.

FOR PUBLICATION
September 9, 2014
9:10 a.m.

No. 309269
Livingston Circuit Court
Family Division
LC No. 08-012596-DL

D. Bender

wee

OK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... x

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT xii

STATEMENT OF ORDER APPEALED AND RELIEF REQUESTED 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS 3

I. Delinquency Petitions and Background 3

II. The January 14, 2011 Drug Test Order..... 5

III. Tyler’s Probation Officer Requests Drug Testing OF MS.DORSEY..... 7

IV. The Show Cause Motions and Orders..... 8

V. The Show Cause Hearing..... 10

VI. Sentencing and The February 10, 2012 Contempt Order..... 11

VII. Post Judgment Motions 11

ARGUMENT 13

I. THE COLLATERAL BAR RULE DOES NOT APPLY WHERE A COURT LACKS JURISDICTION. FAMILY COURTS ARE COURTS OF LIMITED JURISDICTION AS DEFINED BY STATUTES. THOSE STATUTES PERMIT ONLY REASONABLE ORDERS AFFECTING ADULTS. FOURTH AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS ARE UNREASONABLE..... 13

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

B. FAMILY COURTS HAVE LIMITED SPECIFIC JURISDICTION DEFINED BY STATUTE. THE STATUTES GRANTING JURISDICITON TO ISSUE ORDERS AFFECTING ADULTS MUST BE CONSTRUED TO LIMIT THAT JURISDICTION TO REASONABLE ORDERS ONLY. 14

C. THE TWICE WEEKLY FOR 90 DAYS DRUG TESTING ORDER IMPOSED ON THE PARENT VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND THE MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION AND AS SUCH WAS UNREASONABLE. AS AN UNREASONABLE ORDER IT FALLS OUTSIDE THE CLASSES OF ORDERS A FAMILY COURT HAS THE JURISDICTION TO ISSUE AFFECTING ADULTS. 23

II. THE COLLATERAL BAR RULE PRESUMES THE AVAILABILITY OF EFFECTIVE REMEDIES AND MEANINGFUL REVIEW OF THE UNDERLYING ORDER PRIOR TO THE CONTEMPOUS ACT. HERE THERE WAS NO OPPORTUNITY FOR MEANINGFUL REVIEW. THE ORDER REQUIRED AN IRRETRIEVABLE SURRENDER OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. 38

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 38

B. THE ORDER REQUIRED AN IRRETRIEVABLE SURRENDER OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND THERE WAS NO MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO THE CONTEMPTOUS ACT. 40

C. ISSUE PRESERVATION 42

III. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO CONVICT MS. DORSEY OF ALL THE ELEMENTS OF CRIMINAL CONTEMPT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT. 43

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 43

B. THE PROSECUTION DID NOT MEET ITS BURDEN TO PROVE GUILT OF CRIMINAL CONTEMPT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT. MS. DORSEY’S REFUSAL TO DRUG TEST WAS NOT UNEQUIVOCAL. HER REFUSAL WAS CONDITIONAL AS SHE WANTED TO CONSULT A LAWYER FIRST. 43

C. BY FINDING GUILT OF CRIMINAL CONTEMPT BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE THE FAMILY COURT IMPLICITLY FOUND INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE GUILT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT. THE FAMILY COURT’S ATTEMPT TO CORRECT THIS AS A CLERICAL ERROR IS NOT EFFECTIVE AS THE BURDEN OF PROOF SHOWN AT TRIAL IS A SUBSTANTIVE MATTER OF FACT AND LAW. 45

CONCLUSION 50

RELIEF REQUESTED.....50**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

INDEX OF EXHIBITS 51

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agnello v United States</i> , 269 US 20, 33, 46 SCt 4, 70 LEd 145 (1925)	26
<i>Alderman v United States</i> , 394 US 165, 174, 89 SCt 961, 22 LEd2d 176 (1969)	24
<i>Altman v Nelson</i> , 197 Mich App 467; 495 NW2d 826 (1992)	15, 18
<i>Am Fed of State and Mun Employees Council v Scott</i> , 857 F Supp 2d 1322 (SDFL April 26, 2012).....	31
<i>Ass'n of County Clerks v Lapeer Circuit Judges</i> , 465 Mich 559; 640 NW2d 567 (2002)	13
<i>Bd. of Educ. v Earls</i> , 536 US 822, 122 SCt 2559, 153 LEd2d 735 (2002).....	30, 31, 35
<i>Bowie v Arder</i> , 441 Mich 23; 490 NW2d 568 (1992).....	17
<i>Brandt v Brandt</i> , 250 Mich App 68, 73; 645 NW2d 327 (2002).....	43
<i>Brinegar v United States</i> , 338 US 160, 176-77, 69 SCt 1302, 93 LEd 1879 (1949)..	27, 28, 34, 37
<i>Buczkowski v Buczkowski</i> , 351 Mich 216; 88 NW2d 416 (1958).....	17
<i>Bumpers v North Carolina</i> , 391 US 543, 550, 88 SCt 1788, 20 LEd2d 797 (1968)	29
<i>Burdeau v McDowell</i> , 256 US 465, 475, 41 SCt 574, 65 LEd 1048 (1921).....	24
<i>Camara v Municipal Court</i> , 387 US 523, 540, 87 SCt 1727, 18 LEd2d 930 (1967)	29
<i>Chandler v Miller</i> , 520 US 305, 313, 117 SCt 1295, 137 LEd2d 513 (1997)	25, 30, 32, 34
<i>City of Indianapolis v Edmond</i> , 531 US 32, 37, 121 SCt 447, 148 LEd2d 333 (2000).....	29, 32
<i>Davis v Henry (In re Contempt of Henry)</i> , 282 Mich App 656, 677; 765 NW2d 44 (2009).....	43
<i>Delaware v Prouse</i> , 440 US 648, 654, 99 SCt 1391, 59 LEd2d 660 (1979)	25

<i>Dep't of Human Servs. v. Laird (In re Sanders)</i> , 495 Mich 394; 852 NW2d 524 (2014) .	2, 14, 16, 22, 38
<i>Draper v United States</i> , 358 US 307, 79 SCt 329, 3 LEd2d 327 (1959).....	27
<i>F v Brown</i> , 306 SW3d 80 (Ky 2010).....	31
<i>Ferguson v City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67, 121 SCt 1281, 149 LEd2d 205 (2001)	32, 35, 36
<i>Fitch v Manitou County Bd of Auditors</i> , 133 Mich 178, 182-83; 94 NW 952 (1903).....	42
<i>Fox v Martin</i> , 287 Mich 147, 152; 283 NW 9 (1938).....	15
<i>Fox v. Bd of Regents of Univ of Michigan</i> , 375 Mich 238; 242; 134 NW2d 146 (1965).....	15
<i>Fritts v Krugh</i> , 354 Mich 97; 92 NW2d 604 (1958).....	18
<i>Gora v City of Ferndale</i> , 456 Mich 704; 576 NW2d 141 (1998).....	22
<i>Griffin v Wisconsin</i> , 483 US 868, 870-71, 107 SCt 3164, 97 LEd2d 709 (1987)	31
<i>Hicks v Feiok</i> , 485 US 624; 108 SCt 1423; 99 LEd2d 721 (1988).....	48
<i>Illinois v Lidster</i> , 540 US. 419, 124 SCt 885, 157 LEd2d 843 (2004).	32
<i>In re AMB</i> , 248 Mich App 144, 166; 640 NW2d 262 (2001).....	15, 18
<i>In re Contempt of Auto Club Ins Ass'n</i> , 243 Mich App 697, 714; 624 NW2d 443 (2000)	43
<i>In re Contempt of Dudzinski</i> , 257 Mich App 96, 99; 667 NW2d 68 (2003)	43
<i>In re Contempt of Dudzinski</i> , 257 Mich App 96; 667 NW2d 68 (2003)	17
<i>In re Ferris</i> , 852 NW2d 900 (2014).....	16
<i>In re Hague</i> , 412 Mich 532, 544-45; 315 NW2d 524 (1982)	14, 15
<i>In re Harper</i> , 302 Mich App 349, 356-57; 839 NW2d 44 (2013).....	20
<i>In re Hatcher</i> , 443 Mich 426; 505 NW2d 834 (1993).....	16, 18
<i>In re Kasuba Estate</i> , 401 Mich 560; 258 NW2d 731 (1977).....	18
<i>In re Linda Lou Griffin</i> , 88 Mich App 184 (1979)	18

<i>In re Macomber</i> , 436 Mich 386, 390-91, 398-99; 461 NW2d 671 (1990).....	19, 20, 21
<i>In re Novak</i> , 932 F2d 1397 (11th Cir 1991).....	39
<i>Jackson City Bank & Trust Co v Frederick</i> , 271 Mich 538; 260 NW 908 (1935).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Jacob v Township of West Bloomfield</i> , 531 F3d 385 (6th Cir 2008).....	33
<i>Jeffrey v Rapid American Corp</i> , 448 Mich 178; 529 NW2d 644 (1995).....	15
<i>Johnson v White</i> , 261 Mich App 332; 346; 682 NW2d 505 (2004).....	14, 15
<i>Langdon v Judges of Wayne County Circuit Court</i> , 76 Mich 358; 43 NW 310 (1889).....	14
<i>Lebron v Wilkins</i> , 990 F Supp 2d 1280 (MD Fla 2013).....	32
<i>Maness v Meyers</i> , 419 US 449; 95 SCt 584; 42 LEd 2d 574 (1975).....	17, 38
<i>Mapp v Ohio</i> , 367 US 643, 655, 81 SCt 1684, 6 LEd2d 1081 (1961).....	24
<i>Marchwinski v Howard</i> , 113 F Supp2d 1134, 1139-40 (ED Mich 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 60 Fed Appx 601 (6th Cir 2003).....	32, 37
<i>Mario W v Kaipio</i> , CV-11-0344-PR ¶ 32 (Ariz June 27, 2012).....	31
<i>McDougall v Schanz</i> , 461 Mich 15, 23; 597 NW2d 148 (1999).....	13
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v Von Raab</i> , 489 US 656, 665, 109 SCt 1384, 103 LEd2d 685 (1989).....	25, 31, 35, 37
<i>New Jersey v T.L.O.</i> , 469 US 325, 340, 105 SCt 733, 83 LEd2d 720 (1985).....	29, 30, 31, 36
<i>New York Times v Jasclevich</i> , 439 US 1304; 98 SCt 3060; 58 LEd 12 (1978).....	40
<i>Nicholas v Goord</i> , 430 F3d 652 (2d Cir 2005).....	31
<i>Norris v Premier Integrity Solutions</i> , 641 F3d 695 (6th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>O'Connor v Ortega</i> , 480 US 709, 715, 107 SCt 1492, 94 LEd2d 714 (1987).....	25
<i>Oberlies v Searchmont Resort, Inc</i> , 246 Mich App 424; 633 NW2d 408 (2001).....	15
<i>Payton v New York</i> , 445 US 573, 586, 100 SCt 1371, 63 LEd2d 639 (1980).....	25

<i>People v Brzezinski</i> , 243 Mich App 431, 433-34; 622 NW2d 528 (2000)	28
<i>People v Chowdhury</i> , 285 Mich App 509, 523-25, 775 NW2d 845 (2009)	28, 29, 33, 36, 37
<i>People v Hall</i> , 290 Mich 15; 287 NW 361 (1939).....	42
<i>People v Hill</i> , unpublished opinion per curium of the Court of Appeals, issued [February 14, 2012] (Docket No. 300350)	43, 47
<i>People v Kiyoshk</i> , 493 Mich 923; 825 NW2d 56 (2013).....	18, 19
<i>People v Levine</i> , 461 Mich 172, 178; 600 NW2d 622 (1999)	24
<i>People v Matish</i> , 384 Mich 568; 184 NW2d 915 (1971).....	44, 46
<i>People v McGee</i> , 247 Mich App 325, 335-36; 636 NW2d 531 (2001)	47
<i>People v Peck</i> , 481 Mich 863; 748 NW2d 235 (2008)	49
<i>People v Smith</i> , 420 Mich 1, 19-20; 360 NW2d 841 (1984)	24
<i>Platte v Thomas Twp</i> , 503 F Supp2d 227 (ED Mich, 2007).....	33
<i>Poolaw v Marcantel</i> , 565 F3d 721 (10th Cir 2009).....	27
<i>Porter v Porter</i> , 285 Mich App 450, 454-55; 776 NW2d 377 (2009).....	43
<i>Safford Unified Sch Dist No 1 v Redding</i> , 557 US 364; 129 SCt 2633; 174 LEd2d 354 (2009)..	36
<i>Schmerber v California</i> , 384 US 757, 770, 86 SCt 1826, 16 LEd2d 908 (1966).....	28
<i>Shane v Hackney</i> , 341 Mich 91, 99; 67 NW2d 256 (1954)	15
<i>Skinner v Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 US 602, 616-17, 109 SCt 1402, 103 LEd2d 639 (1989)	25, 30, 31, 37
<i>Spencer v Bay City</i> , 292 F Supp2d 932 (ED Mich, 2003)	33
<i>Stamadianos v Stamadianos</i> , 425 Mich 1; 385 NW2d 604 (1986).....	17
<i>State Bar of Michigan v Cramer</i> , 399 Mich 116; 249 NW2d 1 (1976)	14, 17, 38, 39, 43, 48
<i>State v Doe</i> , 233 P3d 1275 (Idaho 2010)	34, 35, 36, 37

<i>State v Moreno</i> , 203 P3d 1000 (Utah 2009)	2, 23, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>State v Ochoa</i> , 792 NW2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	31
<i>Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp</i> , 468 Mich 1; 658 NW2d 127 (2003)	14, 22
<i>Terry v Ohio</i> , 392 US 1, 19-20, 88 SCt 1868, 20 LEd2d 889 (1968).....	27, 30
<i>Travelers Ins Co v Detroit Edison Co</i> , 465 Mich 185; 631 NW2d 733 (2001).....	15
<i>TWM Mfg Co Inc v Dura Corp</i> , 722 F2d 1261, 1272 (6th Cir 1983).....	44
<i>United States v Burgess</i> , 576 F3d 1078, 1097 (10th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v Knights</i> , 534 US 112, 122 SCt 587, 151 LEd2d 497 (2001)	27
<i>United States v Michigan</i> , 712 F2d 242 (6th Cir 1983).....	39
<i>United States v Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 US 531, 537, 105 SCt 3304, 87 LEd2d 381 (1985)	25
<i>United States v Ryan</i> , 402 US 530; 91 SCt 1580; 29 LEd 85 (1971).....	39, 40, 41
<i>United States v Scott</i> , 450 F3d 863 (9th Cir 2006)	31
<i>United States v United Mine Workers of America</i> , 330 US 258; 67 S Ct 677; 91 L Ed 884 (1947)	17, 18
<i>Verona School District v Acton</i> , 515 US 646, 115 SCt 2386, 132 LEd2d 564 (1995).....	30, 31, 35
<i>Walker v City of Birmingham</i> , 388 US 307; 87 SCt 1824; 18 LEd2d 1210 (1967).....	14, 15, 39
<i>Wexford Med Group v City of Cadillac</i> , 474 Mich 192, 202; 713 NW2d 734 (2006)	14
<i>Whitman v City of Burton</i> , 493 Mich 303; 831 NW2d 223 (2013).....	14
<i>Wyman v James</i> , 400 US 309, 325, 91 SCt 381, 27 LEd2d 408 (1971)	29
<i>York v Wahkiakum Sch Dist No 200</i> , 178 P3d 995 (Wash 2008)	30

STATUTES

28 USC § 1331	18
---------------------	----

MCL 333.7212.....	7
MCL 333.7403.....	26, 36
MCL 333.7404.....	26, 36
MCL 333.7416.....	26, 36
MCL 600.1009.....	18
MCL 600.1021.....	18
MCL 600.601.....	17
MCL 712A.1.....	18, 26
MCL 712A.18.....	20, 21, 22, 23
MCL 712A.2.....	18
MCL 712A.2(b).....	18
MCL 712A.32.....	18
MCL 712A.6.....	19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 38, 50
MCL 750.145.....	26, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jordan C. Budd, <i>Pledge Your Body for Your Bread: Welfare, Drug Testing, and the Inferior Fourth Amendment</i> , 19 WM & MARY BILL RTS J 751 (2011).....	32
Kuhns, <i>Limiting the Criminal Contempt Power: New Roles For the Prosecutor and the Grand Jury</i> , 73 MICH L REV 484, 504 (1975).....	14
S.B. 1082 (2012).....	7

RULES

MCR 3.901.....	ix
----------------	----

MCR 3.992.....	47
MCR 3.993.....	ix, 41
MCR 6.403.....	48
MCR 6.435(B)	47, 49
MCR 7.202.....	ix
MCR 7.203(A)(2).	ix
MCR 7.204.....	ix

TREATISES

Dobbs, The Law of Remedies (2d ed Abr) pp 154-55.....	14, 39
---	--------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963, art 1, § 11	2, 23, 24, 25, 42
Const 1963, art 6, § 15	18
Tex Const art V, § 8.....	17
US Const, Am IV.....	vii, 2, 23, 24, 25, 26, 32, 41, 42, 50
